which showed an increase of 122 % over previous year. It was due to more increase in return obtained
in the year 2012-13 (` 14725.22/ton) as compared to 2011-12 (` 10407.13/ton). The total cost of
processing of one tonne of onion was ` 9537.90 and ̀ 12793.58, respectively in the year 2011-12 and
2012-13. The pattern of selling of processed onion (Table 11) revealed that 84 % of total processed
products was exported while 16 % was sold in the local market in the year 2012-13. While in the year
2011-12, 82 % of processed products were exported and 18 % was sold in the local market.

The sensitivity analysis of economic feasibility of onion processing unit is presented in Table 12. It
revealed the sensitivity of processing units to change in cost and returns. It is observed that the
processing units got ` 1.09 and ̀ 1.15 per investment of one rupee while the total investment was
recovered in 8.59 and 5.08 years, respectively in the year 2011-12 and 2012-13. If return increased by
10 % , the benefit cost ratio increased to 1.20 and 1.26 while the pay back period reduced to 3.90 and
2.88 years, respectively in the year 2012.

Table 10: Cost and returns of onion processed product
(`/ tone)

Sr.No. Particular 2011-12 2012-13 % increase over previous year

(A) Costs
1. Raw material 5197.95 7759.68 49.28
2. Processing 2803.00 3006.99 7.27
3. Marketing 283.27 318.34 12.38
4. Interest on working capital 745.58 997.65 33.81
4. Interest on capital investment (Fixed Cost) 508.10 710.92 39.92

Total 9537.90 12793.58 34.13

Contd.

Economic Assessment of Onion Dehydration in Gujarat State

225   Print ISSN: 0424-2513 Online ISSN: 0976-4666

Economic Affairs

(B) Income
1. Kibble 8050.25 11188.10 38.98
2. Powder 2356.88 3537.12 50.08

Total 10407.13 14725.22 41.49
Net profit 869.23 1931.64 22.22

Table 11: Selling of processed onion produce
(In per cent)

Particular 2011-12(N=33) 2012-13(N=22)

Local 18.00 16.00
Export 82.00 84.00

Table 12: Sensitivity analysis of economic feasibility of onion processing unit

Sr. No. Combination 2011-12 2012-13

BCR PBP BCR PBP
(Rs.) (Years) (Rs.) Years)

1. With normal cost and returns 1.09 8.57 1.15 5.08
2. 10 % increase in cost 0.99 Loss 1.05 15.03
3. 10 % decrease in return 0.98 Loss 1.04 21.36
4. 10 % increase in cost and 10 % decrease in return 0.89 Loss 0.94 Loss
5. 10 % increase in return 1.20 3.90 1.26 2.88
6. 10 % increase in return and 10 % increase in cost 1.09 7.79 1.15 4.61

12 and 2012-13. The processors were in loss if there was 10 % increase in cost and 10 % decrease in
return in the year 2012-13.

The preference of onion processors for quality traits of onion suitable for processing given in Table 13
indicated that white onion having average diameter of 57.88 mm along with round shape are the most
preferable for obtaining more quantity and good quality processed products of onion. The white onion
is preferred because of the whiteness of the processed products which was preferred by the consumers.
On the contrary, the processed products of red onion have dark colour which is less preferred by the
consumers. Therefore, the processed products of white onion fetch higher prices as compared to the